

**SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA**

PLANNED PARENTHOOD ARIZONA,  
INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs/ Appellants,

v.

KRISTIN K. MAYES, Attorney General of the  
State of Arizona, et al.,

Defendants/ Appellees,

and

ERIC HAZELRIGG, M.D., as guardian ad  
litem of all Arizona unborn infants,

Intervenor/ Appellee.

Arizona Supreme Court  
No. CV-23-0005-PR

Court of Appeals  
Division Two  
No. 2 CA-CV 22-0116

Pima County  
Superior Court  
No. C127867

**ATTORNEY GENERAL'S RESPONSE TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEFS IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW BY SUBSTITUTE  
INTERVENOR ERIC HAZELRIGG**

Joshua D. Bendor (No. 031908)  
Alexander W. Samuels (No. 028926)  
Luci D. Davis (No. 035347)  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
2005 N. Central Ave., Phoenix, AZ 85004  
(602) 542-3333  
Joshua.Bendor@azag.gov  
Alexander.Samuels@azag.gov  
Luci.Davis@azag.gov  
ACL@azag.gov  
*Attorneys for Attorney General Kris Mayes*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

## Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. A.R.S. § 13-3603 and the modern statutory scheme are not cumulative; they conflict and require harmonization.....	2
A. A.R.S. § 36-2322 does not only criminalize conduct, it deems certain conduct legal.....	2
B. Read in isolation, the general prohibition in A.R.S. § 13-3603 conflicts with the specific permissions in § 36-2322. ....	7
II. No trigger law resolves the statutory conflict, and amici cannot rewrite the law with their preferred view of legislative intent. ....	11
A. The legislature never enacted a trigger provision for § 13-3603.....	11
B. Amici’s reliance on asserted legislative intent is misplaced.....	16
III. Amici raise issues that are not before the Court. ....	21
CONCLUSION .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Page(s)*

**Cases**

*Albertson v. Subversive Activities Control Bd.*,  
382 U.S. 70 (1965).....10

*Ariz. Citizens Clean Elections Comm’n v. Brain*,  
234 Ariz. 322 (2014) .....17

*California v. Byers*,  
402 U.S. 424 (1971).....10

*Cundiff v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.*,  
217 Ariz. 358 (2008) .....16

*Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cnty. Emps. Ret. Fund*,  
138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018).....19

*Fann v. State*,  
251 Ari 425 (2021) .....15

*Golder v. Dep’t of Rev., State Bd. of Tax Appeals*,  
123 Ariz. 260 (1979) .....17

*HollyFrontier Cheyenne Refining, LLC v. Renewable Fuels Ass’n*,  
141 S. Ct. 2172 (2021).....20

*Isaacson v. Brnovich*,  
610 F. Supp. 3d 1243 (D. Ariz. 2022).....17

*Isaacson v. Mayes*,  
Case No. 2:21-cv-01417-DLR (D. Ariz.).....22

*Isaacson v. State*,  
CV2022-013091 (Maricopa Cnty. Super. Ct., Feb. 24, 2023).....22

*Kries v. Allen Carpet, Inc.*,  
146 Ariz. 348 (1985) .....13

<i>Mendelsohn v. Super. Ct. in &amp; for Maricopa Cnty.</i> , 76 Ariz. 163 (1953) .....	15
<i>Planned Parenthood Ariz., Inc. v. Brnovich</i> , 524 P.3d 262 (Ariz. App. 2022) .....	12
<i>Rasor v. Nw. Hosp., LLC</i> , 243 Ariz. 160 (2017) .....	20
<i>Red Rover Copper Co. v. Hillis</i> , 21 Ariz. 87 (1919) .....	3
<i>Rountree v. Clanton</i> , 17 Ariz. 107 (1915) .....	13
<i>Ruan v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2370 (2022).....	3
<i>Salinas v. Texas</i> , 570 U.S. 178 (2013).....	10
<i>Sempre Ltd. P’ship v. Maricopa County</i> , 225 Ariz. 106 (App. 2010) .....	17, 18
<i>State ex rel. Ariz. Dep’t of Rev. v. Tunkey</i> , 524 P.3d 812 (Ariz. 2023) .....	20
<i>State v. Bayardi</i> , 230 Ariz. 195 (App. 2012) .....	16
<i>State v. Bowsher</i> , 225 Ariz. 586 (2010) .....	12
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 235 Ariz. 501 (2014) .....	9, 11
<i>State v. Kelly</i> , 210 Ariz. 460 (App. 2005) .....	3
<i>Welch v. Cochise Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 251 Ariz. 519 (2021) .....	12

<i>Wilks v. Manobianco</i> , 237 Ariz. 443 (2015) .....	13
--	----

***Statutes and Acts***

A.R.S. § 13-3603 .....	passim
A.R.S. § 28-3413 .....	3
A.R.S. § 33-1415 .....	3
A.R.S. § 36-2321 .....	7
A.R.S. § 36-2322 .....	passim
2019 Ark. Acts 180 (S.B. 149).....	11
Idaho Code § 18-622 .....	11
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-191 .....	12, 13
S.B. 1164, 55th Leg. 2nd Reg. Sess. (Ariz. 2022) .....	5, 14

***Rules***

Ariz. R. Civ. App. P. 23 .....	21
--------------------------------	----

***Other Authorities***

Arizona Legislature Bill Drafting Manual (2021-2022) .....	14
Howard Fischer, <i>Arizona Gov. Ducey: abortion illegal after 15 weeks</i> , KAWC (Apr. 24, 2022), <a href="https://www.kawc.org/news/2022-04-24/arizona-gov-ducey-abortion-illegal-after-15-weeks">https://www.kawc.org/news/2022-04-24/arizona-gov-ducey-abortion-illegal-after-15-weeks</a> .....	18
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	passim
